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LIST OF DEMANDS FOR GRANTS FOR 1978-79 TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE VOTE OF 

THE HOUSE ON 30.6.78/3.7.78/4.7.78 

 

(a) Pu Thenphunga Sailo, Chief Minister will submit the following Demands for 

Grants to the Vote of the House:- 

 

De-

man

-d 

No. 

Services & 

Purposes 

 Amount of 

Advance 

Grant made 

by 

Parliament 

Further 

amount 

required 

for the 

year 

Total amount 

1 2  3 4 5 

2 Administrator Revenue Rs.35,000/- Rs. 

50,000/- 

Rs. 85,000/- 

3 Council of 

Ministers 

Revenue Rs. 

2,12,000/- 

Rs.2,36,

000/- 

Rs.5,08,000/- 

4 Administration 

of Justice 

Revenue Rs. 

4,00,000/- 

Rs.5,60,

000/- 

Rs.9,60,000/- 

8 Secretariat Revenue Rs. 

26,85,000/- 

Rs.37,60

,000/- 

Rs. 

64,45,000/- 

9 District 

Administration 

Revenue Rs.35,46,00

0/- 

Rs.49,64

,000/- 

Rs.85,10,000/

- 

11 Police Revenue Rs.1,10,42,0

00/- 

Rs.1,54,

58,000/- 

Rs.2,65,00,00

0/- 

12 Jails Revenue Rs.8,72,000

/- 

Rs.12,22

,000/- 

Rs.20,94,000/

- 

14 Stationery & Revenue  Rs.2,46,000 Rs.3,44, Rs.5,90,000/- 



Printing /- 000/- 

16 Fire Protection 

& Control 

Revenue Rs.4,39,000

/- 

Rs.6,14,

000/- 

Rs. 

10,53,000/- 

20 Medical Revenue Rs. 

62,35,000/- 

Rs.87,30

,000/- 

Rs. 

1,49,65,000/- 

24 Information & 

Publicity 

Revenue Rs.7,71,000

/- 

Rs.10,79

,000/- 

Rs.18,50,000/

- 

27 Reliefs on 

Accounts of 

Natural 

Calamities 

Revenue Rs. 

56,08,00/- 

Rs. 

78,50,00

0/- 

Rs. 

1,34,58,000/- 

  TOTAL:- Rs. 

3,20,91,000

/- 

Rs. 

4,49,27,

000/- 

Rs. 

7,70,18,000/- 

 

 

(b) Pu Lalhmingthanga, Minister-in-charge will submit the following Demands 

for Grants to the vote of the House:- 

 

Dema-

nd No. 

Service s 

& 

Purposes 

 Amount of 

advance grant 

made by 

Parliament 

Further amount 

required for the 

year 

Total amount 

1 2  3 4 5 

6 Revenue Revenue Rs.14,37,000/- Rs.20,11,000/- Rs. 

34,48,000/- 

10 Treasury 

& 

Accounts 

Administr

ation 

Revenue Rs.5,06,000/- Rs.7,09,000/- Rs.12,15,000/- 

15 Public 

Works 

Revenue 

Capital 

Rs.72,77,000/- 

Rs.30,69,000/- 

Rs.1,01,88,000/ 

Rs.42,97,000/- 

Rs.1,74,65,00

0/- 

Rs.73,66,000/- 

18 Retireme

nt benefit 

Revenue Rs.1,48,000/- Rs.2,07,000/- Rs.3,55,000/- 

21 Public Revenue Rs.55,37,000/- Rs.77,51,000/- Rs.1,32,88,00



Health Capital Rs.31,47,000/- Rs.44,05,000/- 0/- 

Rs.75,52,000/- 

38 Electricity Revenue 

Capital 

Rs.31,35,000/- 

Rs.62,50,000/- 

Rs.43,90,000/- 

Rs.87,50,000/- 

Rs.75,25,000/- 

Rs.1,50,00,00

0/- 

39 Roads & 

Bridges 

Revenue 

Capital 

Rs.3,34,86,00

0/- 

Rs.1,37,21,00

0/- 

Rs.4,68,80,000/

- 

Rs.1,92,09,000/

- 

Rs.8,03,66,00

0/- 

Rs.3,29,30,00

0/- 

41 Loans to 

Govt. 

Servant 

Capital Rs.18,16,000/- Rs.25,43,000/- Rs.43,59,000/- 

 

 

(c) Pu Zairemthanga, Minister-in-charge will submit the following Demands for 

grants to the vote of the House:- 

 

Deman-

d No. 

Services & 

Purposes 

 Amount of 

Advance grant 

made by 

Parliament 

Further 

amount 

requires for 

the year 

Total Amount 

1 2  3 4 5 

1 Legislative 

Assembly 

Revenue Rs.5,02,000/- Rs.7,03,000

/- 

Rs.12,05,000/- 

5 Election Revenue Rs.3,19,000/- Rs.4,47,000

/- 

Rs.7,66,000/- 

7 Taxes on 

vehicles 

Revenue Rs.62,000/- Rs.88.000/- Rs.1,50,000/- 

13 Supplies & 

Disposal 

Revenue Rs.15,13,000/- Rs.21,18,00

0/- 

Rs.36,31,000/- 

17 Other 

Administrat

ive Services 

Revenue 33,98,000/- Rs.47,57,00

0/- 

Rs.81,55,000/- 

22 Housing Revenue 

Capital 

Rs.17,29,000/- 

Rs.33,33,000/- 

 

Rs.24,21,00

0/- 

Rs.46,67,00

0/- 

Rs.41,50,000/- 

Rs.80,00,000/- 



23 Urban 

Developme

nt 

Revenue Rs.4,17,000/- Rs.5,83,000

/- 

Rs.10,00,000/- 

25 Labour & 

Employme

nt 

Revenue Rs.4,22,000/- Rs.5,92,000

/- 

Rs.10,14,000/- 

26 Social 

Security & 

Welfare 

Revenue 

Capital 

Rs.47,47,000/- 

Rs.8,12,000/- 

Rs.66,47,00

0/- 

Rs.11,36,00

0/- 

Rs.1,13,94,000

/- 

Rs.19,48,000/- 

32 Food & 

Nutrition 

Revenue 

Capital 

Rs.15,82,000/- 

Rs.2,66,62,00

0/- 

Rs.22,14,00

0/- 

Rs.3,73,26,0

00/- 

Rs.37,96,000/- 

Rs.6,39,88,000

/- 

40 Road and 

Water 

Transport 

Revenue 

Capital 

Rs.22,43,000/- 

Rs.6,25,000/- 

Rs.31,39,00

0/- 

Rs.8,75,000

/- 

Rs.53,82,000/- 

Rs.15,00,000/- 

  TOTAL Rs.4,83,66,00

0/- 

Rs.6,77,13,0

00/- 

Rs.11,60,79,00

0/- 

 

 

(d) Pu P.B.Rosanga, Minister-in-charge will submit the following demands for 

grants to the vote of the House:- 

 

Deman-

d No. 

Services & 

Purposes 

 Amount of 

Advance grant 

made by 

Parliament 

Further 

amount 

requires for 

the year 

Total Amount 

1 2  3 4 5 

29 Special & 

Backward 

Areas 

Revenue 

Capital 

Rs.67,17,000/- 

Rs.7,46,000/- 

Rs.94,03,00

0/- 

Rs.10,45,00

0/- 

Rs.1,61,20,000

/- 

Rs.17,91,000/- 

30 Miscellane

ous 

Economic 

Revenue 

 

Rs.5,25,000/- 

 

Rs.7,35,000

/- 

Rs.12,60,000/- 



Services 

31 Agriculture Revenue 

Capital 

Rs.1,66,86,00 

0/- 

Rs.12,58,000/- 

Rs.2,33,61,0

00/- 

Rs.17,62,00

0/- 

Rs.4,00,47,000

/- 

Rs.30,20,000/- 

33 Animal 

Husbandry 

Revenue 

Capital 

Rs.37,88,000/- 

Rs.2,08,000/- 

Rs.53,02,00

0/- 

Rs.2,92,000

/- 

Rs.90,90,000/- 

Rs.5,00,000/- 

34 Fisheries Revenue Rs.4,80,000/- Rs.6,72,000

/- 

Rs.11,52,000/- 

35 Forests Revenue 

 

Rs.33,42,000/- 

 

Rs.46,79,00

0/- 

 

Rs.80,21,000/- 

 

36 Community 

Developme

nt 

Revenue Rs.41,93000/- Rs.58,70,00

0/- 

Rs.1,00,63,000

/- 

  TOTAL Rs.3,79,43,00

0/- 

Rs.5,31,21,0

00/- 

Rs.9,10,64,000

/- 

 

 

(e) Pu F.Malsawma, Minister-in-charge will submit the following demands to 

the vote of the House:- 

 

Demand 

No. 

Services 

& 

Purposes 

 Amount of 

advance grant 

made by 

Parliament 

Further amount 

required for the 

year 

Total Amount 

19 Education  Revenue Rs.2,16,43,000/- Rs.3,03,00,000/- Rs.5,19,43,000/- 

28 Co-

Operation 

Revenue 

Capital 

Rs.8,95,000/- 

Rs.26,27,000/- 

Rs.12,53,000/- 

Rs.36,77,000/- 

Rs.21,48,000/- 

Rs.63,04,000/- 

37 Industries Revenue 

Capital 

Rs.37,85,000/- 

Rs.9,17,000/- 

Rs.53,00,000/- 

Rs.12,83,000/- 

Rs.90,85,000/- 

Rs.22,00,000/- 

  TOTAL Rs.2,98,67,000/- Rs.4,18,13,000/- Rs.7,16,80,000/- 

 

 

 



D.C.PANDE 

Secretary. 
 

 


