MIZORAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

BULLETIN PART II

(General Information relating to Legislative and other matters)

Tuesday the 27th June, 1978.

No.19

<u>LIST OF DEMANDS FOR GRANTS FOR 1978-79 TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE VOTE OF</u> <u>THE HOUSE ON 30.6.78/3.7.78/4.7.78</u>

(a) Pu Thenphunga Sailo, Chief Minister will submit the following Demands for Grants to the Vote of the House:-

De-	Services &		Amount of	Further	Total amount
man	Purposes		Advance	amount	
-d			Grant made	required	
No.			by	for the	
			Parliament	year	
1	2		3	4	5
2	Administrator	Revenue	Rs.35,000/-	Rs.	Rs. 85,000/-
				50,000/-	
3	Council of	Revenue	Rs.	Rs.2,36,	Rs.5,08,000/-
	Ministers		2,12,000/-	000/-	
4	Administration	Revenue	Rs.	Rs.5,60,	Rs.9,60,000/-
	of Justice		4,00,000/-	000/-	
8	Secretariat	Revenue	Rs.	Rs.37,60	Rs.
			26,85,000/-	,000/-	64,45,000/-
9	District	Revenue	Rs.35,46,00	Rs.49,64	Rs.85,10,000/
	Administration		0/-	,000/-	-
11	Police	Revenue	Rs.1,10,42,0	Rs.1,54,	Rs.2,65,00,00
			00/-	58,000/-	0/-
12	Jails	Revenue	Rs.8,72,000	Rs.12,22	Rs.20,94,000/
			/-	,000/-	-
14	Stationery &	Revenue	Rs.2,46,000	Rs.3,44,	Rs.5,90,000/-

	Printing		/-	000/-	
16	Fire Protection	Revenue	Rs.4,39,000	Rs.6,14,	Rs.
	& Control		/-	000/-	10,53,000/-
20	Medical	Revenue	Rs.	Rs.87,30	Rs.
			62,35,000/-	,000/-	1,49,65,000/-
24	Information &	Revenue	Rs.7,71,000	Rs.10,79	Rs.18,50,000/
	Publicity		/-	,000/-	_
27	Reliefs on	Revenue	Rs.	Rs.	Rs.
	Accounts of		56,08,00/-	78,50,00	1,34,58,000/-
	Natural			0/-	
	Calamities				
		TOTAL:-	Rs.	Rs.	Rs.
			3,20,91,000	4,49,27,	7,70,18,000/-
			/-	000/-	

(b) Pu Lalhmingthanga, Minister-in-charge will submit the following Demands for Grants to the vote of the House:-

Dema- nd No.	Service s & Purposes		Amount of advance grant made by Parliament	Further amount required for the year	Total amount
1	2		3	4	5
6	Revenue	Revenue	Rs.14,37,000/-	Rs.20,11,000/-	Rs. 34,48,000/-
10	Treasury & Accounts Administr ation	Revenue	Rs.5,06,000/-	Rs.7,09,000/-	Rs.12,15,000/-
15	Public Works	Revenue Capital	Rs.72,77,000/- Rs.30,69,000/-	Rs.1,01,88,000/ Rs.42,97,000/-	Rs.1,74,65,00 0/- Rs.73,66,000/-
18	Retireme nt benefit	Revenue	Rs.1,48,000/-	Rs.2,07,000/-	Rs.3,55,000/-
21	Public	Revenue	Rs.55,37,000/-	Rs.77,51,000/-	Rs.1,32,88,00

	Health	Capital	Rs.31,47,000/-	Rs.44,05,000/-	0/-
					Rs.75,52,000/-
38	Electricity	Revenue	Rs.31,35,000/-	Rs.43,90,000/-	Rs.75,25,000/-
		Capital	Rs.62,50,000/-	Rs.87,50,000/-	Rs.1,50,00,00
					0/-
39	Roads &	Revenue	Rs.3,34,86,00	Rs.4,68,80,000/	Rs.8,03,66,00
	Bridges	Capital	0/-	-	0/-
			Rs.1,37,21,00	Rs.1,92,09,000/	Rs.3,29,30,00
			0/-	-	0/-
41	Loans to	Capital	Rs.18,16,000/-	Rs.25,43,000/-	Rs.43,59,000/-
	Govt.				
	Servant				

(c) Pu Zairemthanga, Minister-in-charge will submit the following Demands for grants to the vote of the House:-

Deman-	Services &		Amount of	Further	Total Amount
d No.	Purposes		Advance grant	amount	
			made by	requires for	
			Parliament	the year	
1	2		3	4	5
1	Legislative Assembly	Revenue	Rs.5,02,000/-	Rs.7,03,000 /-	Rs.12,05,000/-
5	Election	Revenue	Rs.3,19,000/-	Rs.4,47,000 /-	Rs.7,66,000/-
7	Taxes on vehicles	Revenue	Rs.62,000/-	Rs.88.000/-	Rs.1,50,000/-
13	Supplies & Disposal	Revenue	Rs.15,13,000/-	Rs.21,18,00 0/-	Rs.36,31,000/-
17	Other Administrat ive Services	Revenue	33,98,000/-	Rs.47,57,00 0/-	Rs.81,55,000/-
22	Housing	Revenue Capital	Rs.17,29,000/- Rs.33,33,000/-	Rs.24,21,00 0/- Rs.46,67,00 0/-	Rs.41,50,000/- Rs.80,00,000/-

23	Urban Developme nt	Revenue	Rs.4,17,000/-	Rs.5,83,000 /-	Rs.10,00,000/-
25	Labour & Employme nt	Revenue	Rs.4,22,000/-	Rs.5,92,000 /-	Rs.10,14,000/-
26	Social Security & Welfare	Revenue Capital	Rs.47,47,000/- Rs.8,12,000/-	Rs.66,47,00 0/- Rs.11,36,00 0/-	Rs.1,13,94,000 /- Rs.19,48,000/-
32	Food & Nutrition	Revenue Capital	Rs.15,82,000/- Rs.2,66,62,00 0/-	Rs.22,14,00 0/- Rs.3,73,26,0 00/-	Rs.37,96,000/- Rs.6,39,88,000 /-
40	Road and Water Transport	Revenue Capital	Rs.22,43,000/- Rs.6,25,000/-	Rs.31,39,00 0/- Rs.8,75,000 /-	Rs.53,82,000/- Rs.15,00,000/-
		TOTAL	Rs.4,83,66,00 0/-	Rs.6,77,13,0 00/-	Rs.11,60,79,00 0/-

(d) Pu P.B.Rosanga, Minister-in-charge will submit the following demands for grants to the vote of the House:-

Deman-	Services &		Amount of	Further	Total Amount
d No.	Purposes		Advance grant	amount	
			made by	requires for	
			Parliament	the year	
1	2		3	4	5
29	Special &	Revenue	Rs.67,17,000/-	Rs.94,03,00	Rs.1,61,20,000
	Backward	Capital	Rs.7,46,000/-	0/-	/-
	Areas			Rs.10,45,00	Rs.17,91,000/-
				0/-	
30	Miscellane	Revenue	Rs.5,25,000/-	Rs.7,35,000	Rs.12,60,000/-
	ous			/-	
	Economic				

	Services				
31	Agriculture	Revenue Capital	Rs.1,66,86,00 0/- Rs.12,58,000/-	Rs.2,33,61,0 00/- Rs.17,62,00 0/-	Rs.4,00,47,000 /- Rs.30,20,000/-
33	Animal Husbandry	Revenue Capital	Rs.37,88,000/- Rs.2,08,000/-	Rs.53,02,00 0/- Rs.2,92,000 /-	Rs.90,90,000/- Rs.5,00,000/-
34	Fisheries	Revenue	Rs.4,80,000/-	Rs.6,72,000 /-	Rs.11,52,000/-
35	Forests	Revenue	Rs.33,42,000/-	Rs.46,79,00 0/-	Rs.80,21,000/-
36	Community Developme nt	Revenue	Rs.41,93000/-	Rs.58,70,00 0/-	Rs.1,00,63,000 /-
		TOTAL	Rs.3,79,43,00 0/-	Rs.5,31,21,0 00/-	Rs.9,10,64,000 /-

(e) Pu F.Malsawma, Minister-in-charge will submit the following demands to the vote of the House:-

Demand	Services		Amount of	Further amount	Total Amount
No.	&		advance grant	required for the	
	Purposes		made by	year	
			Parliament		
19	Education	Revenue	Rs.2,16,43,000/-	Rs.3,03,00,000/-	Rs.5,19,43,000/-
28	Co-	Revenue	Rs.8,95,000/-	Rs.12,53,000/-	Rs.21,48,000/-
	Operation	Capital	Rs.26,27,000/-	Rs.36,77,000/-	Rs.63,04,000/-
37	Industries	Revenue	Rs.37,85,000/-	Rs.53,00,000/-	Rs.90,85,000/-
		Capital	Rs.9,17,000/-	Rs.12,83,000/-	Rs.22,00,000/-
		TOTAL	Rs.2,98,67,000/-	Rs.4,18,13,000/-	Rs.7,16,80,000/-

D.C.PANDE Secretary.